
All Evening Classes Begin At 1830 Hours           All Weekend Classes Begin At 0800 Hours 

FREDERICK COUNTY / WINCHESTER FIRE AND RESCUE DEPARTMENTS 

BASIC FIRE ACADEMY #15 CERTIFICATION COURSE 

SEPTEMBER 2015 – APRIL 2016 

DAY DATE LOCATION SUBJECT 
LEAD 

INSTRUCTOR 

ASSISTING 

INSTRUCTOR 

      

Wednesday 8/26/2015 

 (Frederick 

County PSB 

(FCPSB)) 

Course Paperwork/ Distribution of Course Materials, 

Orientation to the Academy, Student Physical Examinations 
Ricky A. Catlett 

Erik A. Hanna  

Samantha Hart   

John D. Pine  

Daniel M. Sova  

 

     
 

Saturday 8/29/2015 FCPSB 
A.H.A. Healthcare Provider C.P.R., Heartsaver First Aid Course, 

S.C.B.A. Fit Testing 
Kelly R. Whitacre 

Matt W. Atkins  

John W. Boyd   

Richard L. Burton  

John W. Boyd  

Larry A. Oliver  

 

      

Monday 8/31/2015 FCPSB 
Personnel Accountability System, Orientation to the Fire 

Service 
Ricky A. Catlett 

 

      

Wednesday 9/2/2015 FCPSB 
Fire Service Communicaitons and Documentation, Firefighter 

Rehabilitation Classroom 
Kelly R. Whitacre 

 

      

Wednesday 9/9/2015 FCPSB Incident Command System Classroom Allen W. Baldwin  

      

Monday 9/14/2015 FCPSB Firefighter Safety Classroom Jeffrey A. Unger  

      

Wednesday 9/16/2015 FCPSB Response and Size-up Classroom Keith A. Jenkins  

      

Saturday 9/19/2015 FCPSB Response, Size-up Communication Practical Ricky A. Catlett  

      

Monday 9/21/2015 FCPSB 
Personal Protective Equipment (P.P.E.) and Self-Contained 

Breathing Apparatus (S.C.B.A.) Classroom 
Matt W. Atkins 

Mark D. Dudrow  

Chad W. Sherman   

 

      

Wednesday 9/23/2015 Training Center 
Personal Protective Equipment (P.P.E.) and Self-Contained 

Breathing Apparatus (S.C.B.A.) Practical 
Ricky A. Catlett 

Matt W. Atkins  

Mark D. Dudrow   

Erik A. Hanna  

John D. Pine  

 

      

Saturday 9/26/2015 Training Center 
Personal Protective Equipment (P.P.E.) and Self-Contained 

Breathing Apparatus (S.C.B.A.) Practical 
Ricky A. Catlett 

Matt W. Atkins  

R. Matt DeHaven   

Mark D. Dudrow  

Chad W. Sherman  

Daniel M. Sova  

 

      

Sunday 9/27/2015 Training Center 
Personal Protective Equipment (P.P.E.) and Self-Contained 

Breathing Apparatus (S.C.B.A.) Practical 
Ricky A. Catlett 

Matt W. Atkins  

John W. Boyd   

R. Matt DeHaven  

Mark D. Dudrow  

John D. Pine  

 

      

Monday 9/28/2015 FCPSB Building Construction Classrom Daniel M. Sova  

      

Wednesday 9/30/2015 FCPSB Fire Behavior Classroom Ricky A. Catlett  
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ASSISTING 

INSTRUCTOR 

      

Saturday 10/3/2015 Training Center Fire Behavior Practical Ricky A. Catlett 

Jon D. Henschel  

Daniel M. Sova   

Jeffrey S. Unger  

Kelly R. Whitacre  

 

      

Monday 10/5/2015 Training Center Firefighter Tools and Equipment Classroom Mark D. Dudrow  

      

Wednesday 10/7/2015 FCPSB Ropes and Knots Classroom Robert Taylor 

Matt W. Atkins  

Mark D. Dudrow   

John D. Pine  

 

      

Saturday 10/10/2015 Training Center Ropes and Knots Practical Ricky A. Catlett 

Matt W. Atkins  

Mark D. Dudrow   

Erik A. Hanna  

Jeremy L. Lauck  

 

      

Wednesday 10/14/2015 FCPSB Forcible Entry Classroom John D. Pine  

      

Saturday 10/17/2015 Training Center Forcible Entry Practical Ricky A. Catlett 

Keith A. Jenkins  

Eric S. Rinker   

Daniel M. Sova  

Chad W. Sherman  

 

      

Monday 10/19/2015 FCPSB Ladders Classroom 
Brandon M. 

Krippner 

 

      

Wednesday 10/21/2015 Training Center Ladders Practical Ricky A. Catlett 

Mark D. Dudrow  

Erik A. Hanna   

Brandon M. Krippner  

James D. Orndorff  

 

      

Saturday 10/24/2015 Training Center Ladders Practical Ricky A. Catlett 

Matt W. Atkins  

Eli A. Carr   

John D. Pine  

Kelly R. Whitacre  

 

      

Monday 10/26/2015 FCPSB Ventilation Classroom Keith A. Jenkins  

      

Wednesday 10/28/2015 Training Center Ventilation Practical Ricky A. Catlett 

Jeremy S. Fauber  

Keith A. Jenkins   

John D. Pine  

Chad W. Sherman  

 

      

Saturday 10/31/2015 Training Center Ventilation Practical Ricky A. Catlett 

Mark D. Dudrow  

Jon D. Henschel   

+ 2  

 

      

Sunday 11/1/2015 Training Center Portable Fire Extinguishers Classroom / Practical Ricky A. Catlett Jon D. Henschel  
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Eric S. Rinker   

Chad W. Sherman  

+ 1  

 

      

Monday 11/2/2015 FCPSB Search and Rescue Classroom R. Matt DeHaven  

      

Wednesday 11/4/2015 Training Center Search and Rescue Practical Ricky A. Catlett 

R. Matt DeHaven  

Keith A. Jenkins   

Chad W. Sherman  

Daniel M. Sova  

 

      

Saturday 11/7/2015 Training Center Search and Rescue Practical Ricky A. Catlett 

R. Matt DeHaven  

Mark A. Dudrow   

Keith A. Jenkins  

John D. Pine  

 

      

Monday 11/9/2015 FCPSB Water Supply Classroom 
Brandon M. 

Krippner 

 

      

Saturday 11/14/2015 Training Center Water Supply Practical Ricky A. Catlett 

John W. Boyd  

Eric S. Rinker   

Chad W. Sherman  

+1  

 

      

Monday 11/16/2015 FCPSB Fire Attack Classroom Keith A. Jenkins  

      

Wednesday 11/18/2015 Training Center Fire Attack Practical Ricky A. Catlett 

John W. Boyd  

Mark A. Dudrow   

Erik A. Hanna  

James D. Orndorff  

 

      

Saturday 11/21/2015 Training Center Fire Attack Practical Ricky A. Catlett 

John W. Boyd  

Jeremy L. Lauck   

Chad W. Sherman  

 

Jeffrey Unger  

 

      

Monday 11/30/2015 FCPSB Fire Suppression Classroom Keith A. Jenkins  

      

Wednesday 12/2/2015 FCPSB Fire Suppression - Vehicle Fires Classroom Larry A. Oliver  

      

Saturday 12/5/2015 Training Center Fire Suppression Practical Ricky A. Catlett 

Mark A. Dudrow  

John D. Pine   

Chad W. Sherman  

Daniel M. Sova  

 

      

Monday 12/7/2015 FCPSB Salvage and Overhaul Clasroom Daniel M. Sova  

      

Wednesday 12/9/2015 Training Center Salvage and Overhaul Practical Ricky A. Catlett 
Matt W. Atkins  

Mark A. Dudrow   
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Eric S. Rinker  

Chad W. Sherman  

 

      

Saturday 12/12/2015 
Fire Station # 18 - 

Greenwood 
Salvage and Overhaul Practical Ricky A. Catlett 

Matt W. Atkins  

Eli A. Carr   

Jon D. Henschel  

Chad W. Sherman  

 

      

Monday 12/14/2015 FCPSB MayDay! Firefighter Down! Awareness Course Classroom Ricky A. Catlett  

      

Wednesday 12/16/2015 FCPBS Wildland and Ground Cover Fires Classroom Josh N. Taylor  

      

Saturday 12/19/2015 Training Center 
Wildland and Ground Cover Fires, MayDay! Firefighter Down! 

Awareness Course Practical 
Ricky A. Catlett 

Jeremy L. Lauck  

Chad W. Sherman   

Daniel M. Sova  

Robert Taylor  

 

      

Monday 1/4/2016 FCPSB Fire Cause and Determination Classroom S. Mark Showers  

      

Wednesday 1/6/2015 Training Center Structure Fire Pre-Burn Practical Ricky A. Catlett 

Mark A. Dudrow  

Eric S. Rinker   

Chad W. Sherman  

Jeffrey S. Unger  

 

      

Saturday 1/9/2016 Shenandoah Co. Structure Fire Practical Evolutions Ricky A. Catlett 

Matt W. Atkins  

Allen W. Baldwin   

John W. Boyd  

R. Matt DeHaven  

D. Todd Drummond  

Mark A. Dudrow  

Erik A. Hanna  

Jon D. Henschel  

Keith A. Jenkins  

C. Eddie McClellan  

Larry A. Oliver  

James D. Orndorff 

John D. Pine 

Eric Rinker  

Kevin Sager  

Robert Taylor  

Jeffrey S. Unger  

Kelly R. Whitacre  

 

      

Monday 1/11/2016 FCPSB Fire Detection, Protection and Suppression Systems Classroom S. Mark Showers  

      

Wednesday 1/13/2016 Training Center Practical Review Session Ricky A. Catlett 

Mark A. Dudrow  

Brandon M. Krippner   

Jeffrey S. Unger  

+1  

 

      

Saturday 1/16/2016 Shenandoah Co. Structure Fire Practical Evolutions Ricky A. Catlett 
Allen W. Baldwin  

John W. Boyd   
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R. Matt DeHaven  

D. Todd Drummond  

Mark A. Dudrow  

Scott E. Kensinger  

Jeremy L. Lauck  

C. Eddie McClellan  

Larry A. Oliver  

James D. Orndorff  

Chad W. Sherman  

Daniel M. Sova 

Kelly R. Whitacre 

+ 5  

 

      

Wednesday 1/20/2016 FCPSB Class Review - Firefighter Level I Ricky A. Catlett  

      

Monday 1/25/2016 FCPSB Final Written Examination - Firefighter Level I (LOCAL) Ricky A. Catlett  

      

Wednesday 1/27/2016 Training Center Practical Review Ricky A. Catlett 

Eli A. Carr  

Mark A. Dudrow   

+2  

 

      

Saturday 1/30/2015 Training Center Final Written / Practical Test - Firefighter Level I (STATE) Larry A. Oliver  

      

Monday 2/1/2016 FCPSB MayDay! Firefighter Down! Operations Course Classroom  Ricky A. Catlett  

      

Wednesday 2/3/2016 Training Center MayDay! Firefighter Down! Operations Course Practical Ricky A. Catlett 

R. Matt DeHaven  

Mark A. Dudrow   

Jeremy L. Lauck  

Chad W. Sherman  

 

      

Saturday 2/6/2016 Training Center MayDay! Firefighter Down! Operations Course Practical Ricky A. Catlett 

R. Matt DeHaven  

Mark A. Dudrow   

Keith A. Jenkins  

Jeremy L. Lauck  

Chad W. Sherman  

Kelly R. Whitacre  

 

      

Sunday 2/7/2016 Training Center 
MayDay! Firefighter Down! Operations Course Practical, Rapid 

Intervention Team Practical / Scenarios 
Ricky A. Catlett 

Mark A. Dudrow  

Kelly R. Whitacre   

 

      

Monday 2/8/2016 FCPSB 
Introduction to Hazardous Materials, Properties of Hazardous 

Materials Classroom 
Russell E. Kerns 

 

      

Wednesday 2/10/2016 FCPSB 
U.S. DOT Hazard Classes, Hazardous Materials Information 

Sources Classroom 
Ricky A. Catlett 

 

      

Saturday 2/13/2016 FCPSB 

Hazardous Materials Identification, Containers, Analyzing and 

Predicting Incident Behavior, Detection and Monitoring 

Classroom / Practical 

Ricky A. Catlett 

Russell E. Kerns  

 

      

Wednesday 2/17/2016 FCPSB Protective Equipment and Decontamination Skills Classsroom Russell E. Kerns  
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Saturday 2/20/2016 FCPSB Defensive Tactics Control  Classroom / Practical Kelly R. Whitacre 

Ricky A. Catlett  

Keith A. Jenkins   

Russell E. Kerns  

 

      

Sunday 2/21/2016 FCPSB Protective Equipment and Decontamination Skills Practical Kelly R. Whitacre 
Ricky A. Catlett  

 

      

Monday 2/22/2016 FCPSB Public Safety Response to Terrrorism - Awareness Course Kelly R. Whitacre  

      

Wednesday 2/24/2016 FCPSB 
Incident Organization, Victim Rescue Classroom, Hazardous 

Materials Scenario, Course Review  
Russell E. Kerns 

 

      

Saturday 2/27/2016 FCPSB 
Final Written and Practical Testing  - Hazardous Materials First 

Responder Operations Level Course (STATE) 
Larry A. Oliver 

 

      

Monday 2/29/2016 FCPSB Assisting Special Rescue Teams Classroom D. Scott Miller  

      

Wednesday 3/2/2016 FCPSB Pre-Incident Planning Classroom Ricky A. Catlett  

      

Saturday 3/5/2016 Training Center Fire Attack and Foam Classroom / Practical Ricky A. Catlett 

John W. Boyd  

Russell E. Kerns   

 

      

Sunday 3/6/2016 FCPSB 
Basic Incident Command Systems for the Fire and Rescue 

Service Classroom 
Russell E. Kerns 

 

      

Monday 3/7/2016 FCPSB 
Basic Incident Command Systems for the Fire and Rescue 

Service Classroom 
Russell E. Kerns 

Keith A. Jenkins  

 

      

Wednesday 3/9/2016 FCPSB Fire Prevention and Public Education Classroom Erik A. Hanna  

      

Saturday 3/12/2016 FCPSB Fire Suppression - Propane Emergencies Classroom Larry A. Oliver  

      

Monday 3/14/2016 FCPSB Vehicle Rescue - Awareness and Operations Course Classroom P. Dean Grubbs  

      

Wednesday 3/16/2016 FCPSB Vehicle Rescue - Awareness and Operations Course Classroom P. Dean Grubbs 
Jeremy L. Lauck  

 

      

Saturday 3/19/2016 
Fire Station # 20 - 

Reynolds Store 
Vehicle Rescue - Awareness and Operations Course Practical P. Dean Grubbs 

Ricky A. Catlett  

Jeremy L. Lauck   

D. Scott Miller  

Larry A. Oliver  

Chad W. Sherman  

Steve Smith  

Daniel M. Sova  

Kelly R. Whitacre  

 

      

Sunday 3/20/2016 
Fire Station # 20 - 

Reynolds Store 
Vehicle Rescue - Awareness and Operations Course Practical P. Dean Grubbs 

Ricky A. Catlett  

Jon D. Henschel   

Jeremy L. Lauck  

D. Scott Miller  

Larry A. Oliver  

Chad W. Sherman  

Daniel M. Sova  

Kelly R. Whitacre  
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Monday 3/21/2016 FCPSB 
Orientation to P.H.I. AirCare 4 Medical Helicopter Landing Zone 

Classroom /Practical 
Kelly R. Whitacre 

 

      

Wednesday 3/23/2016 Training Center Structure Fire Pre-Burn Practical Ricky A. Catlett 

John W. Boyd  

Mark D. Dudrow   

Jeffrey S. Unger  

 

      

Saturday 3/26/2016 Loudoun Co. 
Structure Fire Practical Evolutions / Scenario Based 

Responses 
Larry A. Oliver 

Matt W. Atkins  

Allen W. Baldwin   

John W. Boyd  

Ricky A. Catlett  

D. Todd Drummond  

Mark A. Dudrow  

Erik A. Hanna  

Scott E. Kensinger  

Russell E. Kerns  

C. Eddie McClellan  

James D. Orndorff  

John D. Pine 

Eric Rinker 

Kevin Sager  

Chad W. Sherman  

Daniel M. Sova  

Josh N. Taylor  

Robert Taylor  

Jeffrey S. Unger  

Kelly R. Whitacre 

 

      

Monday 3/28/2016 FCPSB Class Review - Firefighter Level II Ricky A. Catlett  

      

Wednesday 3/30/2016 Training Center Practical Review Ricky A. Catlett 

Eli A. Carr  

Mark A. Dudrow   

+ 1  

 

      

Saturday 4/2/2016 Loudoun Co. 
Structure Fire Practical Evolutions / Scenario Based 

Responses 
Kelly R. Whitacre 

Allen W. Baldwin  

John W. Boyd   

Ricky A. Catlett  

R. Matt DeHaven  

D. Todd Drummond  

Mark A. Dudrow  

Erik A. Hanna  

Jon D. Henschel   

Scott E. Kensinger  

C. Eddie McClellan  

Larry A. Oliver  

James D. Orndorff 

John D. Pine 

Kevin Sager  

Chad W. Sherman  

Daniel M. Sova  

Josh N. Taylor  

Robert Taylor  

Jeffrey S. Unger  



 
PAGE #8 – BASIC FIRE ACADEMY CERTIFICATION COURSE 

All Evening Classes Begin At 1830 Hours           All Weekend Classes Begin At 0800 Hours 

 

DAY DATE LOCATION SUBJECT 
LEAD 

INSTRUCTOR 

ASSISTING 

INSTRUCTOR 

 

      

Monday 4/4/2016 Training Center Fire Supporession - Propane Emergencies Practical Larry A. Oliver 

Ricky A. Catlett  

Mark A. Dudrow   

Kelly R. Whitacre  

 

      

Wednesday 4/6/2016 FCPSB Final Written Examination - Firefighter Level II (LOCAL) Ricky A. Catlett  

      

Saturday 4/9/2016 FCPSB 
Final Written / Practical Examination - Firefighter Level II 

(STATE) 
Larry A. Oliver 

 

      

Monday 4/11/2016 FCPSB The Art of Reading Smoke Classrom / Practical Ricky A. Catlett  

      

Wednesday 4/13/2016 Training Center Rehabilitation of Fire Training Equipment Ricky A. Catlett 
Mark A. Dudrow  

 

      

Thursday 4/14/2016 Millbrook H.S. Fire and Rescue Academies Graduation 
Training Divison 

Staff 

 

      

 
Student Requirements: 

1. Students are required to bring complete Personal Protective Clothing and Equipment to all practical sessions after the P.P.E. and S.C.B.A. Class Session 

(September 19, 2015).  Personal Protective Clothing and Equipment includes:  helmet with appropriate eye protection, hearing protection if applicable, 

turnout coat, turnout pants, protective hood, gloves, boots, and Personal Accountability System tags.  Equipment will be inspected by instructors and 

gear not appropriate or in need of repair will not be allowed to be used in class until repairs or replacement is complete. 

2. Homework for each chapter/topic will be due on the date that particular subject is taught 

 

Color coding: 

  Purple Highlighted –Homework Assignments 

Blue Highlighted – Virginia Department of Fire Programs Certification Testing 

  Red Highlighted – Students who have completed prior year’s Basic EMS Academy may be exempt from topic if certificate is presented  


